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Autonomous concepts
Many of the notions used in the Convention are interpreted by the Court in an autonomous meaning. Definitions developed in the legal traditions of the various High Contracting Parties are not decisive for the Court. The Court has always underlined its position that classification under domestic law may be a relevant factor but not decisive. Two origins for this emphasis on the autonomy of the Convention concepts might be identified: a lack of uniformity in the legal traditions of the various states (partly due to the differences between common law legal systems and civil law legal systems) on the one hand and a fear of possibly undermining the effectiveness of the protection afforded by the Convention on the other hand. This can be derived for example from the Öztürk case in which the Court had to define the concept ‘criminal charge’ used in Article 6 ECHR:

“[…] if the Contracting States were able at their discretion, by classifying an offence as ‘regulatory’ instead of criminal, to exclude the operation of the fundamental clauses of Articles 6 and 7, the application of these provisions would be subordinated to their sovereign will. A latitude extending thus far might lead to results incompatible with the object and purpose of the Convention.” 

Interpretation methods

The European Convention on Human Rights contains various vague notions. Application of those vague abstract notions to particular facts of specific complaints requires a great deal of interpretation by the Court. General guidelines concerning the interpretation of treaties are laid down in Articles 31-33 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties. The Court will make use of those general guidelines
, but the Court has also developed its own ‘culture’ with regard to the interpretation of the autonomous concepts used in the Convention.


Clearly the text of the Convention itself is the starting point for any interpretation issue. The literal interpretation therefore is the most obvious interpretation method, looking at the ‘ordinary’ meaning of the terms used in the various provisions.
 Sometimes, an interpretative matter can be solved by comparing both authentic versions of the Convention (the English and the French texts).

Equally, the Court on rare occasions uses the so-called systematic interpretation. The Court tries to specify the meaning of a specific provision by examining its place within the Convention and its relation to other provisions.

Another interpretation method that can be discerned in the Court’s case law is the historical interpretation. The Court interprets the notions of the Convention by examining the drafting history of the Convention with references to the travaux préparatoires in order to establish the original intention of the drafters of the Convention.
 As an example, one may refer to the Maaouia judgment, in which the Court gave a narrow interpretation of Article 6 ECHR in light of the drafting history of the 7th Protocol to the Convention.
 In practice, however, the importance of the drafting history of the Convention is weak.


The most important interpretation method of the Court is the teleological interpretation of the Convention.
 The Court will interpret the Convention in the light of the aim and purpose of the Convention: to offer “real and effective” safeguards for individuals.
 The teleological interpretation method is particularly suitable for giving a broad interpretation to the notions in the Convention. One of the clearest examples of this can be found in the Airey - Ireland case dealing with the question whether the right of free legal aid should be accepted under certain circumstances in civil proceedings. The right of legal aid is guaranteed in Article 6 para. 3 sub c ECHR as far as criminal proceedings are concerned. But the issue of affording legal aid in civil matters was deliberately left out of the Convention during the drafting process. Moreover, when ratifying the Convention the Irish government made the following declaration:

“The Government of Ireland hereby confirm and ratify the aforesaid Convention and undertake faithfully to perform and carry out all the stipulations therein contained, subject to the reservation that they do not interpret Article 6 para. 3 (c) of the Convention as requiring the provision of free legal assistance to any wider extent than is now provided in Ireland.”

The Court, however, emphasised in its judgment that the “Convention is intended to guarantee not rights that are theoretical or illusory but rights that are practical and effective”.
 The Court then reached the conclusion that the right of access to court would not be effective if in certain special cases free legal aid was not provided for, regardless of the civil nature of the national proceedings.

Evolutive character of the Convention

As early as 1978 did the Court underline the fact that it should not overlook the changes and developments that had occurred since the drafting of the Convention: “[…] the Convention is a living instrument which […] must be interpreted in the light of present-day conditions”.
 The Court cannot ignore that science has progressed and that moral opinion in society, attitudes and technological possibilities have changed substantially since the 1950’s. Or as former President Ryssdal put it: “Democratic society and its underlying values move on, and so, accordingly, should the Convention if it is not to lose contact with the forces that invest it with legitimacy”.
 The evolutive interpretation method has become more and more important after ‘more than forty years’ after the original drafting process.
 A rather bold passage from the Loizidou judgment states:

“That the Convention is a living instrument which must be interpreted in the light of present-day conditions is firmly rooted in the Court’s case-law […] Such an approach, in the Court’s view, is not confined to the substantive provisions of the Convention, but also applies to those provisions […] which govern the operation of the Court’s enforcement machinery. It follows that these provisions cannot be interpreted solely in accordance with the intentions of their authors as expressed more than forty years ago […] at a time when a minority of the present Contracting Parties adopted the Convention.” 

The ‘living instrument’ doctrine, or the sociological method 
, indicates the ultimate freedom of the Court to autonomously interpret the Convention. Secondly, it indicates the diminished role of the travaux préparatoires when interpreting the Convention.
 This might be explained by the gradual strengthening of the position of the Court. As acceptance of the Court by the state authorities was secured and the authority of the Court had been established, the Court could become more critical. A situation that had to be accepted in the early days of the Convention, became unacceptable in more recent times. This development was supported by a growing importance of human rights law in Europe generally.


A closely related doctrine is the so-called ‘consensus principle’.
 Evolution of the Court’s case-law can also be achieved by analysing state practice. An overall progression in law and practice in Europe may lead the Court to the conclusion that the unchanged legislation in a “remaining” State has come to be in violation of the Convention.
 The ‘consensus principle’ has been primarily important in the Court’s case-law concerning the interpretation of Article 8 ECHR, dealing with changing perceptions in morality.

Margin of appreciation

The ‘margin of appreciation’ doctrine underlines the subsidiary nature of the Strasbourg mechanism. The European Court leaves a certain discretion to the national authorities when responding to the needs of their society. It is for the national authorities to make the initial assessment whether a particular interference with a Convention right is necessary. Consequently, the Court leaves to the Contracting States a margin of appreciation, both to the domestic legislator as to the bodies, judicial amongst others, that are called upon to interpret and apply the laws in force. Nevertheless, the European Court does not give the Contracting States an unlimited power of appreciation. The domestic margin of appreciation goes hand in hand with a European supervision.
 The rationale for the ‘margin of appreciation’ doctrine is comparable to that of the 'subsidiarity' doctrine in EC law. The development of both doctrines has been somewhat analogous. There are several reasons for the existence of the 'margin of appreciation' doctrine. In the first place, national authorities ought to be given a certain discretion in view of the subsidiary nature of the Convention mechanism. The task of securing the rights and freedoms of the Convention is in the first place left to each Contracting State. The role of the European institutions is providing for a ‘safety net’. The second raison d’être is of a more practical nature. By reason of their direct and continuous contact with the vital forces of their countries, State authorities are in principle in a better position than the international judge to give an opinion on all the factual circumstances of each case. The doctrine is therefore particularly important in the field of morals and in case there is no common practice in the various Contracting States. Likewise, the margin of appreciation afforded to national authorities will be particularly wide when the issues involve an assessment of the priorities in the context of the allocation of limited State resources.
 Thirdly, it is safe to say that the ‘margin of appreciation’ doctrine is a policy instrument of the European Court that can be used to deal with the flood of complaints. The more margin of appreciation is left to the national authorities the less active the role of the European Court needs to be.

The doctrine is also (rightly) criticised by some commentators: “if the Court gives as its reason for not intervening simply that the decision is within the margin of appreciation of the national authorities, it is really providing no reason at all but merely expressing its conclusion not to intervene, leaving observers to guess the real reasons which it failed to articulate” 
. The margin of appreciation should not permit the Court’s evasion of its responsibility to articulate the reasons why its intervention in particular cases may or may not be appropriate.
 However, this criticism is not so much directed against the concept of subsidiarity as such, but more against poor motivation of the Court’s judgments.

Proportionality

The Court will examine whether the national authorities achieved a proper balance between the interests involved, i.e. the interest of the individual versus the interest of society in general.
 The principle of proportionality has an impact on the whole Convention mechanism. In its Soering judgment, the Court stated that the principle of proportionality is one of the underlying principles of the Convention mechanism:

“[…] inherent in the whole of the Convention is a search for a fair balance between the demands of the general interest of the community and the requirements of the protection of the individual’s fundamental rights.” 

Subsidiarity

‘Subsidiarity’ can have various meanings. Sometimes it reflects an obligation on the state authorities to choose the least intrusive measures in case the authorities have to interfere with fundamental rights of citizens. As a result of this subsidiarity principle States can be required to investigate how they can minimise interferences with human rights and to conduct a ‘human rights effects report’ on the national level. This was made explicit in the Hatton case, in which the applicants alleged a violation of Article 8 by virtue of the increase in the level of noise caused at their homes by aircrafts using Heathrow airport at night:

“ […]

97. The Court would, however, underline that in striking the required balance, States must have regard to the whole range of material considerations. Further, in the particularly sensitive field of environmental protection, mere reference to the economic well-being of the country is not sufficient to outweigh the rights of others. The Court recalls that in the above-mentioned Lopez Ostra v. Spain case, and notwithstanding the undoubted economic interest for the national economy of the tanneries concerned, the Court looked in considerable detail at “whether the national authorities took the measures necessary for protecting the applicant’s right to respect for her home and for her private and family life ...” (judgment of 9 December 1994, p. 55, § 55). It considers that States are required to minimise, as far as possible, the interference with these rights, by trying to find alternative solutions and by generally seeking to achieve their aims in the least onerous way as regards human rights. In order to do that, a proper and complete investigation and study with the aim of finding the best possible solution which will, in reality, strike the right balance should precede the relevant project.” 

On the basis of the particular facts of the case the Chamber of the Court was not convinced that the national authorities had in fact assessed the contribution of night flights to the national economy or the impact of the increased night flights on the applicants critically. The case was subsequently brought before the Grand Chamber of the Court. The Grand Chamber disagreed with the assessment of the Chamber that the surveys conducted by the British authorities had been insufficient, but did not set aside the need for a ‘human rights effects report’ as such.

The notion ‘subsidiarity’ can also refer to the primary role of the national authorities, compared to the subsequent role for the Strasbourg Court. This latter concept of subsidiarity is laid down in every aspect of the Strasbourg system as we have seen several times.
 Before being able to bring a case before the European Court one has to exhaust all domestic remedies (Article 35 ECHR) because the respondent State “must first have an opportunity to redress the situation complained of by its own means and within the framework of its own domestic legal system”.
 The national authorities bear the primary responsibility to ensure the rights and freedoms of the Convention. This principle is also enshrined in Article 13 ECHR
 and has been reiterated in several policy-related documents, such as the 2003 report by the Steering Committee for Human Rights containing proposals for guaranteeing the long-term effectiveness of the Court.
 It has also been emphasised in the case-law of the Court. In one of its earliest judgments the Court has stated that the machinery of protection established by the Convention is subsidiary to the national systems safeguarding human rights.
 The ‘margin of appreciation’ doctrine is one of the most obvious manifestations of this subsidiary nature of the Convention mechanism. The primary responsibility for national authorities to effectively deal with human rights violations is also emphasised in the Court’s case-law concerning the ‘procedural’ obligations under Article 2, 3, 5 and 8 ECHR, so far as the Court imposes an obligation on States to carry out a thorough and effective investigation.
 

Positive obligations

Traditional human rights law focuses on ordering States to abstain from interfering with certain fundamental rights: the State shall not intrude in ones privacy, the State shall not treat a person in an inhuman manner, the State shall not interfere with your freedom of expression, et cetera. This ‘negative’ perception of human rights law was originally also the basis for the Convention mechanism. The drafting committee of the Convention “agreed without difficulty that the collective enforcement should extend solely to rights and freedoms which imposed on the States only obligations ‘not to do things’ […]”.
 This perception of human rights law gradually changed. The realisation that human rights can only be effectively protected in case the State is sometimes obliged to act (instead of abstaining from acting) leads to an increasing acknowledgement of the doctrine of positive obligations under the Convention.
 The Convention will be breached if the State concerned has failed to act. The Court has on several occasions held that the word ‘secure’ as used in Article 1 ECHR not only implies an obligation for State authorities to abstain from interferences. In addition, the Convention may impose positive obligations. The concept of positive obligations was introduced in the Court’s case-law in the Marckx judgment in 1979 dealing with an alleged violation of Article 8 ECHR:

“[…] it does not merely compel the State to abstain from such interference; in addition to this primarily negative undertaking, there may be positive obligations inherent in an effective ‘respect’ for family life.” 

In those early days the Court was fearful of a strong negative reaction from the High Contracting Parties, protesting against such a widening of the concept of state responsibility under the Convention. The Court tried to ‘soothe’ the High Contracting Parties by introducing a ‘fair balance test’ (instead of a so-called ‘necessity’ test) and accepting a wider margin of appreciation when dealing with positive obligations. There seems to be a tendency in more recent case-law however to limit the importance of the distinction between positive obligations and interferences, which results in less importance being given to the margin of appreciation doctrine in case of positive obligations.
 Broadly speaking one can distinguish four separate categories of positive obligations in the Court’s case-law:

'Type A'
the obligation to change a law or administrative practice or to make new legislation;

'Type B'
the obligation to provide financial assistance;

'Type C'
the obligation to carry out an effective, immediate and independent investigation into an alleged breach of a Convention right; and

'Type D'
the obligation to intervene in the relationship between individuals in order to prevent ‘private’ violations of rights protected by the Convention. 
 This latter category of cases will be discussed more elaborately in *** paragraph 8***.

Positive obligations have been identified in several cases. Most of them involve the right to respect for family life and private life, as laid down in Article 8 ECHR. But gradually positive obligations have been accepted with regard to most Convention rights and the doctrine of positive obligations continues to grow in importance.

Horizontal effect

The Convention is a ‘classic’ treaty under public international law in that it is addressed solely to States. Traditional international human rights law is concerned with the application of fundamental rights in ‘vertical’ relationships, i.e. between the State authorities and the individual (or group of individuals or a legal person). The Court has accordingly ruled that the application of human rights in the sphere of the relations of individuals between themselves “is in principle a matter that falls within the Contracting States’ margin of appreciation”.
 However, gradually the view was accepted that an effective protection of the Convention rights can sometimes only be achieved by accepting some sort of horizontal effect of the Convention. The State is no longer the sole powerful actor in modern society. Private institutions as well as other individuals can equally be a real threat to the respect of human rights. On occasion the Court has therefore accepted indirect horizontal effect. On the basis of Article 34 ECHR, the Court may only receive applications from persons claiming to be the victim of a violation “by one of the High Contracting Parties”. An application can only succeed if a certain conduct can be attributed to the state authorities. Only then will the Court check the compatibity of  this 'act of State' with the requirements of the Convention. State responsibility for violations of Convention rights in horizontal relationships can therefore only be construed by using a ‘type D’ positive obligation (see above): the State had an obligation to intervene in the relationship between individuals in order to prevent ‘private’ violations of rights protected by the Convention. The Court will usually refer in such cases to the general obligation for the High Contracting Parties as formulated in Article 1 ECHR to “secure” the Convention rights to everyone within their jurisdiction.
 This does not mean however that States are often criticised by the Court for violations in horizontal relationships. Furthermore, where a case essentially concerns horizontal relationships, the Court will generally take a restrictive stand and allow the national authorities a wide margin of appreciation.

Human rights in the wider concept of democracy

Some of the foundations on which the Convention is based are laid down in the Preamble to the Convention. In the Preamble the High Contracting Parties reaffirm “their profound belief in those fundamental freedoms which are the foundation of justice and peace in the world and are best maintained on the one hand by an effective political democracy [emphasis added, MK] and on the other by a common understanding and observance of the human rights upon which they depend”. The fact that the wider concept of democracy is a cornerstone when interpreting the Convention has also been reiterated by the Court: the interpretation of any Convention right has to be consistent with “the general spirit of the Convention, an instrument designed to maintain and promote the ideals and values of a democratic society”.
 This pivotal role is further underlined by the Court in its judgment in the United Communist Party of Turkey case:

“Democracy is without a doubt a fundamental feature of the European public order […] Democracy thus appears to be the only political model contemplated by the Convention and, accordingly, the only one compatible with it.” 

Democracy is characterised by the Court as “pluralism, tolerance and broadmindedness”.
 The Court elaborated in the Young, James and Webster case: “Although individual interests must on occasion be subordinated to those of a group, democracy does not simply mean that the views of a majority must always prevail: a balance must be achieved which ensures the fair and proper treatment of minorities and avoids any abuse of a dominant position”.
 And in its Refah Partisi judgment
 the Court stressed the link between democracy and the Rule of Law and the need for an independent judiciary:

" […]

43. The European Convention on Human Rights must be understood and interpreted as a whole. Human rights form an integrated system for the protection of human dignity; in that connection, democracy and the rule of law have a key role to play. Democracy requires that the people should be given a role. Only institutions created by and for the people may be vested with the powers and authority of the State; statute law must be interpreted and applied by an independent judicial power. There can be no democracy where the people of a State, even by a majority decision, waive their legislative and judicial powers in favour of an entity which is not responsible to the people it governs, whether it is secular or religious.

[…] "

The very essence of democracy can be endangered by terrorism and organised crime. In general the Court is prepared to accept the legitimate need of the fight against crime and terrorism:

“[…] for the purpose of interpreting and applying the relevant provisions of the Convention, due account will be taken of the special nature of terrorist crime, the threat it poses to democratic society and the exigencies of dealing with it.” 

This means that the Court will accept effective measures taken by the State authorities against terrorism and crime. However, these measures need to be accompanied by adequate safeguards against abuse.
 In my opinion, the emphasis in the Court’s case-law is put on the latter element. This was also the case in the Kostovski judgement:

“Although the growth in organised crime doubtless demands the introduction of appropriate measures, the Government’s submissions appear to the Court to lay insufficient weight on what the applicant’s counsel described as ‘the interest of everybody in a civilised society in a controllable and fair judicial procedure’.” 

Force majeure under the Convention

Especially within the framework of Article 6 ECHR national authorities frequently invoke exceptional circumstances to justify potential breaches. States try to argue that they were confronted with force majeure. Two types of cases can be distinguished in the Strasbourg case-law: excessive workload and transitional problems.


Countries have often tried to convince the European Court that a violation of the right to be tried within a reasonable time is due to the excessive workload of domestic courts. In the fight against the ‘Italian length’ cases the European Court has taken a clear standpoint vis-à-vis this argument: “[…] Article 6 § 1 imposes on the Contracting States the duty to organise their judicial systems in such a way that their courts can meet each of its requirements”.
 Temporary emergency measures to deal with a backlog will not be acceptable to the Court for a longer period of time. In the case of Zimmermann & Steiner the domestic court tried to prevent violations of the ‘reasonable time’ requirement by dealing with urgent cases first. The Court however stated that

“if a state of affairs of this kind is prolonged and becomes a matter of structural organisation, such methods are no longer sufficient and the State will not be able to postpone further the adoption of effective measures.” 

Likewise, States have on occasion invoked transitional problems within their societies that caused delays in administering justice. The Court’s position with regard to this more political argument is not so clear and firm. The basic rule still seems to be that the European Court is not easily impressed when faced with arguments of this kind of force majeure.

In the Guincho case, the Portuguese government stressed the fact that the legal system at the time (mid 1970’s) had to operate under exceptional circumstances: democracy had just been restored, the domestic courts had to reorganise and the country was faced with a serious economic recession. The Court ruled on the one hand that “a temporary backlog of court business does not engage the international responsibility of the State concerned under the Convention provided that the State takes effective remedial action with the requisite promptness”. But then the Court took a strict standpoint with regard to the interpretation of this criterion and concluded that the Portuguese measures were “evidently insufficient and belated”.
 It unanimously held that Article 6 had been violated. This strict approach can also be seen in case the Court has to deal with Eastern European authorities that invoke transitional problems. The Podbielsky case can serve as an example:

“The Court observes […] that the delay in the delivery of a final decision on the applicant’s action has been caused to a large extent by the legislative changes resulting from the requirements of the transition from a state-controlled to a free-market system […] The Court recalls in this respect that Article 6 § 1 imposes on Contracting States the duty to organise their judicial systems in such a way that their courts can meet each of its requirements […] Therefore the delay in the proceedings must be mainly attributed to the national authorities.” 

Once again, the Court unanimously concluded that there was a breach of the Convention.

However, there have been a few cases in which the Court has adopted a more flexible approach. In the Süβmann case the Court had to rule on a complaint concerning the length of a procedure before the German Bundesverfassungsgericht. Süβmann filed a constitutional appeal at the time of the German reunification. Under the specific circumstances the Court ruled that

“bearing in mind the unique political context of German reunification and the serious social implications of the disputes which concerned termination of employment contracts, the Federal Constitutional Court was entitled to decide that it should give priority to those cases.”

However, it is safe to assume that the Court’s decision was influenced by the fact that the complaint concerned a constitutional court with its specific role in the national legal order:

“[…] the role as guardian of the Constitution makes it particularly necessary for a Constitutional Court sometimes to take into account other considerations than the mere chronological order in which cases are entered on the list, such as the nature of the case and its importance in political and social terms.” 

The other case in which the Court adopted a potentially more flexible approach was in reaction to transitional problems encountered in Slovenia.

It is rather unsatisfactory that the Court’s position with regard to force majeure lacks the necessary clarity. In general, however, it seems that the Court will not easily endorse a government’s plea of force majeure.

Court’s review “in concreto”

The Court has emphasised again and again that in response to an individual complaint the review by the Court is one in concreto. In principle, the standpoint of the Court is that it is not its task to pass a generally phrased (abstract) judgment on the state of national legislation.
 In the Young, James & Webster case the applicants were required to join one of the trade unions, following a so-called 'closed-shop agreement'. The Court emphasised that:

"[...] in proceedings originating in an individual application, it has, without losing sight of the general context, to confine its attention as far as possible to the issues raised by the concrete case before it [...] Accordingly, in the present case, it is not called upon to review the closed shop system as such in relation to the Convention or to express an opinion on every consequence or form of compulsion which it may engender; it will limit its examination to the effects of that system on the applicants." 

This in concreto approach is in line with the ‘victim’-requirement. An individual applicant only has ius standi before the Court in case he or she can claim to be a victim:

"[the right of individual petition, MK] does not institute for individuals a kind of actio popularis for the interpretation of the Convention; it does not permit individuals to complain against a law in abstracto, simply because they feel that it contravenes the Convention. In principle, it does not suffice for an individual applicant to claim that the mere existence of a law violates his rights under the Convention; it is necessary that the law should have been applied to his detriment." 

There is one exception in the Court's case law. In extreme situations the Court has the possibility to declare that there is a practice that is incompatible with the Convention. In its fight against Italian 'length of proceedings' cases the Court found that there existed a general situation in Italy that was incompatible with Article 6 ECHR:

“The frequency with which violations are found shows that there is an accumulation of identical breaches which are sufficiently numerous to amount not merely to isolated incidents […] This accumulation of breaches accordingly constitutes a practice that is incompatible with the Convention.” 

However, the Court is only willing to give such an abstract ruling in these extraordinary circumstances. Normally, the Court will follow its in concreto approach.
When discussing the fight against the overwhelming workload of the Court, I already mentioned that it is advisable in my opinion for the Court to formulate applicable standards in more general terms. Judge Martens argued already in 1995 that the Court should not be so hesitant to give more abstract rulings:

"No provision of the Convention compels the Court to decide on a strict case-by-case basis. This self-imposed restriction may have been a wise policy when the Court began its career, but it is no longer appropriate. A case-law that is developed on a strict case-by-case basis necessarily leads to uncertainty as to both the exact purport of each judgment and the precise contents of the Court's doctrine [...] [N]ational authorities are obliged to seek guidance in its case-law. It is thus duty bound to see to it that this case-law meets the very same standards of clarity, precision and foreseeability by which the Court usually measures laws of member States in the field of fundamental rights and freedoms." 

These arguments are probably even more persuasive today. If a judgment of the Court is too much focused on the specific facts of a concrete case, subsequent applications concerning similar constructions will necessarily follow. Parties will bring more similar complaints to the Court because the exact scope of the Convention rights remains unclear.

A positive trend is that the Strasbourg Court has started to structure its judgments in a different manner. When assessing the merits of the case, the Court will first state the general principles applicable before turning its attention to the application of those principles to the specific case. In the recent Karner judgment the Court explicitly stressed the Court’s task to elucidate and develop the general standards of protection under the Convention:

“Although the primary purpose of the Convention system is to provide individual relief, its mission is also to determine issues on public-policy grounds in the common interest, thereby raising the general standards of protection of human rights and extending human-rights jurisprudence throughout the community of Convention States” 

Equally interesting is the Court’s decision in the Sentges case, indicating a more cautious judicial policy by the Court. Despite the ‘in concreto’ doctrine, the Court acknowledges that its judgments establish a precedent valid for all Contracting States:

“[…] the Court should also be mindful of the fact that, while it will apply the Convention to the concrete facts of [the] particular case in accordance with Article 34, a decision issued in an individual case will nevertheless at least to some extent establish a precedent […], valid for all Contracting States.” 

Perhaps the Court is more willing to accept that the ‘in concreto’ doctrine needs to be reassessed. This trend can also be discerned in the debate on guaranteeing the long-term effectiveness of the Court. The Human Rights Commissioner has proposed the introduction of a new Article 33 bis ECHR regulating the power of the Commissioner to introduce a complaint to the Court against one or various High Contracting Parties in case of a serious issue of a more general nature.

Waiver of rights under the Convention

There is no specific provision in the Convention explicitly dealing with the issue of waiver of rights (voluntary abdication of a material right) or estoppel (impossibility for a complainant to invoke a certain Convention right as a result of the procedural behaviour of the complainant). On the other hand, waiver of rights is not explicitly forbidden under the Convention either and the doctrine of the waiving of rights is known in many national legal systems of the Council of Europe. As Lawson and Schermers explain, the doctrine of waiver of rights under the Convention touches upon the very rationale of human rights:

“If human rights are seen primarily as tools to secure maximum freedom and autonomy for the individual, then there can be no objection of principle to any waiver, provided that it is freely given. If, on the other hand, one perceives human rights rather as fundamental norms of a civilised society, it may be more difficult to accept that an individual waives such rights. The individual may not feel the need to exercise a specific right, but the ordre public would require that the norm in question is complied with.” 

The European Court accepts a waiver of a Convention right:

“In the Contracting States’ domestic legal systems a waiver of this kind is frequently encountered both in civil matters, notably in the shape of arbitration clauses in contracts, and in criminal matters in the shape, inter alia, of fines paid by way of composition. The waiver, which has undeniable advantages for the individual concerned as well as for the administration of justice, does not in principle offend against the Convention.” 

However, a waiver will only be acceptable if certain conditions are fulfilled: "In order to be effective for Convention purposes, a waiver of procedural rights requires minimum guarantees commensurate to its importance".
 Whether these guarantees have been safeguarded is an issue that will not be left to the discretion of the national authorities, but which will be tested by the European Court in an autonomous manner. The applicable guarantees can be divided in certain material conditions that the Court imposes and certain procedural conditions.


The material conditions can be summarised as follows. Firstly, the waiver must be in accordance with the requirements of domestic law.
 Secondly, the Court has clarified that it does not consider it possible for an applicant to waive all the rights and freedoms under the Convention. In Albert & Le Compte the Court stated: "The nature of some of the rights safeguarded by the Convention is such as to exclude waiver of the entitlement to exercise them".
 Only in a few rare instances has the Court clearly ruled that a Convention right was of such a 'public order' nature that waiver of the right was impossible.
 With regard to most Convention rights, however, the Court has taken a very hesitant approach and has seldom given a general statement concerning the question whether waiver with regard to a specific Convention right was possible or not.
 And thirdly, a waiver of rights will not always be possible under all circumstances - even if a waiver does not run counter the ordre public in general. This can be seen for example in the Court's judgment of the Håkansson & Sturesson case: "[...] neither the letter nor the spirit of this provision prevents a person from waiving [...] the entitlement to have his case heard in public [...] However, a waiver must [...] not run counter to any important public interest".


Then a few remarks concerning the procedural conditions. Firstly, the waiver has to be made without any form of coercion. In the Deweer case the Court confirmed that “[…] absence of constraint is at all events one of the conditions to be satisfied; this much is dictated by an international instrument founded on freedom and the rule of law”.
 Subsequent case-law has elaborated on this issue. Lack of coercion is in itself not sufficient; the waiver has to be made out of someone’s own free will.
 The facts of the Pfeifer & Plankl case can serve as an example. The domestic judge approached the applicant (in the absence of his lawyer) to ask him whether he would refrain from raising the question of the disqualification of the judges. The European Court did not consider it necessary to determine whether pressure had been exerted on the applicant. It was sufficient to note that the national judge approached the applicant in the absence of his lawyer, put to him a question which was essentially one of law whose implications a layman was not in a position to appreciate completely. The Court concludes: "A waiver of rights expressed there and then in such circumstances appears questionable, to say the least”.
 Secondly, a waiver can only be made out of someone’s free will if that person is fully aware of the (extent of the) rights he waives.
 And thirdly, the waiver must be made “in an unequivocal manner”.
 This last condition does not necessarily mean that the waiver always had to be made explicitly. Tacit waivers have been accepted by the Court.

Relationship with domestic courts

One can look at the relationship between the European Court of Human Rights and the domestic judge from two perspectives. I will start with the relationship with the domestic judge from the viewpoint of the European Court. At the end of this paragraph I will make a few remaining remarks concerning domestic courts and their possible role to serve as ‘Convention courts’.


First, the role of domestic courts in the case-law of the European Court. The European Court relies in various ways on the national judiciary. As Lawson and Schermers point out, this reliance is supported by a practical argument: the collection of data. Both in distance and in time these domestic courts are much closer to the alleged breach of the Convention than the European Court can possibly be.
 The establishment and verification of the facts is primarily a matter for the domestic courts. However, the European Court is not bound by the domestic courts’ findings. 
 It will depart from the findings of fact of the national courts if “cogent elements have been provided”.
 Furthermore, it is standing case-law that it is primarily for the national authorities, notably the courts, to resolve problems of interpretation of domestic legislation. This is primarily true with regard to the interpretation of national procedural law. In the Platakou judgment the Court summarised:

“The Court reiterates that it is not its task to take the place of the domestic courts. It is primarily for the national authorities, notably the courts, to resolve problems of interpretation of domestic legislation […] This applies in particular to the interpretation by courts of rules of a procedural nature such as the prescribed manner and prescribed time for lodging appeals […]. The Court's role is confined to ascertaining whether the effects of such an interpretation are compatible with the Convention.” 

This reasoning also applies to matters of evidence. As a general rule it is for the national courts to assess the evidence before them and to rule on the admissibility of evidence, unless there are clear indications of a violation of Article 6 ECHR with respect to the way in which the proof was collected.


From the foregoing, it will not come as a surprise that the European Court has consistently declined to act as a kind of ‘fourth instance’, i.e. a European Court of Appeal that fully reviews judicial decisions of national courts. In the Van de Hurk case, for example, the Court stated that Article 6 § 1 ECHR “cannot be understood as requiring a detailed answer [by the national court, MK] to every argument. Nor is the European Court called upon to examine whether arguments are adequately met [italics added]”.
 Such a standpoint is understandable in view of the overwhelming workload of the European Court.

Then the reverse viewpoint: the viewpoint of the domestic court. The principle of subsidiarity, which is obviously relevant in this context, was already discussed. On the basis of the principle of subsidiarity the primary duty to apply the Convention lies with the national authorities, including the domestic courts.
 Article 13 ECHR also emphasises this primary duty for the national authorities. In recent political documents dealing with the reform of the European Court, the primary role for national courts is emphasised again and again. Only if national courts fulfil their primary duty to enforce the rights and freedoms of the Convention may the European Court be able to cope with its workload. In that sense one could say that there is an increasing tendency to consider national courts as ‘Convention courts’. With that in mind, the current practice of the Court to enumerate its general principles before turning to the specific facts of the concrete case can be applauded. This is a useful tool for the domestic courts. It shows the domestic courts (and commentators) what the Court itself considers to be its basic case-law.

However, the Convention does not impose a general obligation to incorporate the Convention into the domestic legal order.
 The Convention leaves it up to the national authorities to decide how the rights and freedoms of the Convention are secured in their domestic legal systems. Domestic courts are neither obliged to apply the Convention ex officio. In the Ahmet Sadik case the European Court stated:

“[e]ven if the Greek courts were able, or even obliged, to examine the case of their own motion under the Convention, this cannot have dispensed the applicant from relying on the Convention in those courts or from advancing arguments to the same or like effect before them, thus drawing their attention to the problem he intended to submit subsequently, if need be, to the institutions responsible for European supervision.” 

A special situation arose in the Vermeire case. The Court had already found a violation in a comparable case, the Marckx case. Vermeire had explicitly relied on the Marckx judgment before the Belgian courts. In those circumstances, the Strasbourg Court remarked: “It cannot be seen what could have prevented the Brussels Court of Appeal and the Court of Cassation from complying with the findings of the Marckx judgment”.

The European Court of Human Rights as a Constitutional Court for Europe?
In its Loizidou judgment, the Court referred to the Convention "as a constitutional instrument of European public order (ordre public)".
 Similar references to the Court as a future constitutional court for Europe have been made in several speeches of the former President of the Court, Rolv Ryssdal
, by the present President of the Court, Luzius Wildhaber
, and in the final report of the Steering Committee for Human Rights on guaranteeing the long-term effectiveness of the Court
. Much can be said about the extent in which the Convention can be regarded as a constitutional instrument. However, such an elaborate analysis would fall outside the scope of this thesis. In brief, in my opinion, the conclusion is that the Convention could not possibly pretend to be the all-embracing ‘basic law’ of a ‘European State’.
 There simply is no European State. Neither does the Convention divide the competencies between the various European pouvoirs (legislature, executive and judiciary) or settle such matters as their compositions and powers. Instead the reference to a ‘constitutional instrument’ should be regarded as the reaffirmation of the fact that the Convention "lays down certain fundamental rules of law and principles which regulate the behaviour of the European States and determine, to a certain extent at least, their legitimacy".
 The European Court is in a position to hand down decisions concerning the constitutional framework of the High Contracting Parties. Its decisions can, for example, have an impact on the supremacy of Parliament. This control is also the reason why some applicants (and maybe even some national judges) will perceive the Court as a kind of constitutional court, even though it formally does not fit that description.

* 	This material was provided by the National Institute of Justice with the author’s approval. It is included in the current data base in the frames of the project ‘Promoting Efficiency of Bulgarian Judiciary in the Area of Human Rights Protection’, accomplished by BLHR Foundation from November 2005 to August 2006. The text is available also in Bulgarian language.
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